UNOFFICIAL COPRHiRIkm

i

Doc#: 1406518024 Fee: $58.26

RHSP Fee:$0.00 APHF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/24/2014 10:11 am Pg: 10f10

Investor Loan+ 1705159828
Custodian ID:" D1
This document was propared by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

After Recording Returu To:

Wien Recorded Return To:
Idecomm Global Services
2925 Country Drive
ot Paul, MN 55117

"0702 - r‘/-f 7‘2 )
[Space Above This Line For Recording Dataj A RICES .-’)(08

Non-HAMP Loan Modiiication Agreement

Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) made this December 12, 2013 between ALBERTO
MENDOZA Unmarried (“Borrower™) and Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLT/ Lender/Servicer or Agent for
Lender/Servicer ("Lender™) amends and supplements that certain promissoivaote (“Note™) dated October
15. 2007 in the original principal sum of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY THGUSAND DOLLARS AND
ZERO CENTS ($320.000.00) executed by Borrower. The Note is secured by a:Mortgage, Deed of Trust,
or Deed to Sceure Debt (the “Security Instrument™), dated the same date as the Note./and if applicable,
recorded on with Instrument Number“wm Book and/or Page Number of the real propesiviesords of
COOK County. IL. Said Securitv Instrument covers the real and personal property descripsd.-in such
Security Instrument (the “Property”) located at 4§36 N KEELER AVE CHICAGO IL 60652 _which real
property is more particularly described as follows:

(Legal Descriﬁtion if A pllcable for Recording Only)

N (3] DYYHA307P
Borrower acknowledges that “Lender™1s the legal holdcr and the owner, or agent/servicer for the legal

holder and owner, of the Note and Security Instrument and further acknowledges that if “Lender” transfers
the Note, as amended by this Agreement, the transferce shall be the “Lender” as defined in this Agreement.

Borrower has requested, and Lender has agreed, to ¢xtend or rcarrange the time and manner of payment of
the Note and to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property whether or not created by the Security
Instrument.

TN S umentF 071 Y (38

b

m®Z 0T
|~¢

‘_{

INT

=

=F- 710764-000012




1405515024 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Now;, therefore, in considcration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, and other good
and valuable' consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to
be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything te the contrary contained in
the Note or Security Instrument);

I. Borrower acknowledges that as of the Effective Date, the amount payable under the Note and Security
Instrument (New Principal Balance) is $429,987.43. The “New Principal Balance™ less the deferred
and forgiven Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and
this amount is $300,991.20. This represents a reduction in my old principal balance (the balance due
prior to the datc of this loan modification) by $128,996.23 (Total Deferred + Forgiven Principal) of
which $0.00 1s being forgiven in full and $128.996.23 is being deferred (the “Deferred Principal
Balance™) until the Term of my loan expires (the Maturity Date), or when T payoff my loan at the time
when [ selVcr transfer any interest in my home, refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled payment
is due. and (h2. Lender will be under no obligation to refinance my loan. Until I am required to payoff
the Deferred Friveipal Balance, 1 will not be required to pay interest or make monthly payments on the
deferred amount

2. The Maturity Date is Nevember 01, 2053,

3. Borrower hereby rencws and satends such indebtedness and promuses to pay jointly and severally to
the order of Lender the Principal ‘Salance, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
and any accrued but unpaid interes capitalized to date as applicable, along with any other amounts
that may come due under the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument.

4. Interest will be charged on the unpaid, non-yerecred, “New Principal Balance™ until the non-deferred
principal has been paid in full. Borrower promigss to pay interest at the rate of 4.000% from
November 01, 2013 until 1 payoff my loan at the time when 1 sell or transfer any interest in my home.
refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled payment is due. If Step Rate: The rate of interest I pay
will change based upon Payment Schedule below.

5. Borrower promiscs to make monthly principal and intcrest payments of $1,257.93, beginning on
December 01, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of cach succeeding month, according
to the Payment Schedute below until all principal and intcrest is paid 0. full. Borrower will make such
payments at 3451 Hammond Avenue, Waterloo, lowa, 30702 or at such other place as Lender may
require, The amounts indicated in this paragraph do not include any requiréi cecrow payments for
items such as hazard insurance or property taxes: if such escrow payments arz rcquired the monthly
pavments will be higher and may change as the amounts required for escrow items change.

If Step Rate:
PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Interest Rate | Interest Rate Monthly | Monthly Total Payment Begins | Payment
Change Date Principal | Escrow Monthly | On Ends On
and Payment | Payment
Interest | Amount
Payment
Amount
4.000% November 01, 2013 | $1,257.95 | $646.27, $1,904.22, | December 01. 2013 | November 01, 2053
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically

6. If on November 01, 2033 (the “Maturity Date™). Borrower still owcs any amounts under the Note and
Security Instrument, including any “Deferred Principal Balance™ as provided for in this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on that date.

2
A

710764-000012




1.

10.

1L

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If “Lender” has not received the full amount of any monthly payment within the grace period provided
for in the original Note or as otherwise provided for by law, Borrower will pay a late payment fee to
“Lender” in an amount calculated based on the late charge percentage provided for in the original
Note, or as otherwise provided for by law, and the monthly payment required under this Agreement,
with a maximum as provided for in the Note, or otherwise provided by law. Borrower will pay this
late charge promptly, but only once on each late payment. The latc charge is not in icu of any other
remedy of Lender, including any default remedy.

. It is the mtention of the parties that all liens and sccurity interests described in the Security Instrument

are hereby renewed and extended (if the Maturitv Date of the original Notc has been changed) until the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note and this Agreement has been fully paid. Lender and Borrower
acknowledge and agree that such renewal, amendment, modification, rearrangement, or extension (if
applicablz} shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or liens and sceurity interests sccuring same,
the purpose ot this Agreement being simply to modify, amend, rearrange, or extend (if applicable) the
time and the mariper of payment of the Note and indebtedness cvidenced thereby, and to carry forward
all liens and securityanterests securing the Note, which arc cxpressly acknowledged by Borrower to be
valid and subsisting. ard in full force and effect so as to fully secure the payment of the Note.

It all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial iatvrest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may, at'its epiion, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
the Security Instrument. However, this.avtion shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is
prohibited by applicable law. If Lendercvercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a peiied of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must j7ay: all sums secured by this Security Instrument. 1f
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Security Instrument withcut farther notice or demand on Borrower. For
purposes of this paragraph, "interest in the Property" mcass any legal or beneficial interest in the
Property, including, but not limited to, thosc beneficial interssts transferred in a bond for deed,
contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreerient, the intent of which is transfer of title
by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

As amended hereby, the provisions of the Note and Security Instrument-spz!l continue in full force and
effect, and the Borrower acknowledses and reaffirms Borrower’s liability to Leader thereunder. In the
event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the Note and Security Instrument,
this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or cotstried to be a
satisfaction or relcasc i whole or in part of the Notc and Security Instrument. Exceptaz otherwise
spectfically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Sceurity Instrument will remain unzpanged, and
Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions tieréof, as
amended by this Agreement. including but not limited to. in the case of the Borrower. the obligation to
pay items such as taxes, insurance premiums or escrow items, as applicable. Any default by
Borrower in the performance of its obligations herein contained shall constitute a default under the
Notc and Security Instrument, and shall allow Lender to exercise all of its remedics sct forth in said
Sceurity Instrument.

Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any person
not a party hereto. This Agreement may be exccuted in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
constitute an original instrument, but all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

. Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all lcascs of the Property

and all sccurity deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon this assignment, Lender
shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in
Lender’s sole discretion. As uscd in this paragraph, the word “lease™ shall mcan “sublease” if the
Security Instrument is on a leasehold estatc.

3

= - 710764-000012




13.

1405515024 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
(“Rents™) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower
authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall
pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender
has given Borrower notice of defanlt under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security
[nstrument, and (i1) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or
Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for
additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums sccured by the Security
Instrumens (1) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii)
Borrower agrees that cach tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's
agents upon Lender’s written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, ali
Rents collected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property 2nd collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorncy’s fees, receiver’s
fees, premiums on recciver’s bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes.
asscssments and other charges.on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument;
(v) Lendcr. Lender’s agents orany judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those
Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of
and manage the Property and collect tiie'Kents and profits derived from the Property without any showing
as to the madequacy of the Property as seour'ty.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds experded by Lender for such purposes shall become
indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Sccunty Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the
Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed 2 prior assignment of the Rents and
has not performed, and will not perform, anv act that would preveit Lender from exercising its rights
under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’'s agents or a judictally appointed receiver, shall not be requirad to enter upon, take
control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of defanlt to Berrower, However, Lender,
or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when & defavit occurs, Any
application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or rmincdy of Lender.
This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the/Sezurity
Instrument are paid in full.

Important Information rcgarding vour loan modification

Initial Interest Rate and Initial Payment Amount

According to vour mortgage payment calculated for long-term affordability, vour modified
loan will include a deferred balance requiring a balloon pavment.

The amount of the initial monthly pavment on vour modified loan will be based on three
factors:

¢ the interest rate reflected n the agreement;
* the current balance of the loan; and
» the remaining term/amortization period of the loan,

f

~- 710764000012




1405515024 Page: 5 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Your new monthly payment of principal and interest will be calculated based on a remaining
Term of 480 months.  Although your new payment will be sufficient enough to substantially
pay down your loan balancc, a balloon payment in the amount of $128,996.23 will be due
when the term of vour loan expires or when you pay off the modified loan, which will be when
vou sell or transfer an interest in your house, refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled
payment 1s due, and the Lender will be under no obligation to refinance vour loan.

How Your Monthly Payment Can Change- Balloon Payment

You will be notified in writing at least 90 but not more than 120 days beforc the date the
balloon pavment is due. This notice will be matled to you at the most current mailing address
vou suppty.and will contain information about the amount of the balloon payment, the date it
is due and the 1elephone number of the Lender’s representative (or loan servicer’s
representative).available to answer questions you may have about the notice.

THE LENDER HAS *(G-OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT THE END OF
ITS TERM. THEREFORE; YOU MAY BE REQUIRED TO REPAY THE LOAN OUT
OF ASSETS YOU OWN OR'YOU MAY HAVE TO FIND ANOTHER LENDER
WILLING TO REFINANCE t"4E LOAN.

ASSUMING THIS LENDER OR ANGTHER LENDER REFINANCES THE LOAN AT
MATURITY, YOU WILL PROBABLY 8F CHARGED INTEREST AT MARKET RATES
PREVAILING AT THAT TIME AND SUCH RATES MAY BE HIGHER THAN THE
INTEREST RATE PAID ON THIS LOAN. YOUMAY ALSO HAVE TO PAY SOME OR
ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY A55OCIATED WITH A NEW
MORTGAGE LOAN,

Example of Balloon Payment

The payment amount due at loan maturily can change substantially basaaupon amount of the loan.

Unpaid Loan Balance at Time of Modification $100.000 _I
Loan Balance That Does Not Accrue Interest (Deferred Principal) § $25.000 |
Loan Balance That Does Accrue Intercst $75.000 7]
Interest Rate 7.75300%
Deferred Principal Balance Due at Maturity $25.000

This summary is intended for reference purposes only.

mterest rate. and any principal payments vou choosc to make before loan mat: &y, among other factors.

In the example above. the outstanding loan balance of $25,000 would be due and pavablc at maturity.

710764-000012




1405515024 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EACH OF THE BORROWER AND THE “LENDER” ACKNOWLEDGE THAT NO
REPRESENTATIONS, AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES WERE MADE BY THE OTHER
PARTY OR ANY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVES OTHER THAN THOSE
REPRESENTATIONS, AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES SPECIFICALLY CONTAINED
HEREIN. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE NOTE AND SECURITY INSTRUMENT (AS
AMENDED HEREBY) SETS FORTH THE ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE
PARTIES. BORROWER ALSO ACKNOWLEDGES THE RECEIPT BY INCLUSION IN
THIS AGREEMENT, OF SPECIFIC INFORMATION DIiSCLOSING THE FUNCTION
OF A BALLOON PAYMENT.

710764-000612




1405515024 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Executed effective as of the day and vear first above written,

Ji-lq- 5 Nlberds Mendga

Date ALBERTOQ MENDOZA

Date

Date

Date

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of p/lé'ppjs
County of 5004’

On this LZ iiay of Jecémper . 1013 . before me. the undersiznad, a Notary Public in and for said county and state,
personally appcared ALBERTO MENDOZA, personally knovin o me or identificd to my satisfaction to be the
person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly ackrzwiedeed that said instrument is their act and deed.
and that they. being authorized to do so, executed and dclivered said instrament for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal. W
< TN,
g

Notary Public
b 0 eas fns 5P
My Commission Expircs: /V QvE Vq‘/i L«_ZO/;

OFFICIAL SEAL
R GOMES CARNEIRO

Notary Public - Stats of lllinois
My Commission Expires Nov 8, 2015

-4 - 710764-000012




1405515024 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
o (M @U&f ke

Title:  Authornized Officer

Date: ,9‘!&) “3

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of 1O
County of CA MM

On this %Dday of 1L ' 2) before me, the undersigned. a Notary Public in and for said county and state,
personally appeared 4 &L ' , personally known to me or identified to my satisfaction to
be the person who executed the within 1astiument as U/ of Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, said

mstrument is the act and deed of said eniity; and that they, béing authorized to do so, executed and dclivered said

mstrument for the purposes therein contained:

Witness my hand and official seal.

K 5pre. Kim Hobbve

Notary Pubuc

My Commission Expires: \ h ,9{)' o

L KIM HOFFMAN
M %, Commission Number 765770
3 My Commission Expires
oW December 7, 2016

- 710764-000012




1405515024 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Certificate of Preparation

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, one
of the parties named in the instrument.

Signature |

SHADLEE GOODELL
LOSS MITIGATION

Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC
Loss Mitigation Department
3451 Hammond Ave
Waterloo, [A 50702
1-800-850-4622




: 1405515024 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

' Legal Description:

LOT 8 INBLOCK 4 IN THE RAVENSWOOD GOLF CLUB SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SCUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

HERRHAY

Lol L

5675 2/7/2614 79258572/ 1

i

{0




